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August 2021 Omnibus Political Update Topline
Survey of n=1,016 National Registered Voters
Field Dates: August 13 - 18, 2021

Sampled from web panel matched to L2 Voter File

1. [QParty] Regardless of how you typically vote, would you say you consider yourselfa ... ?

[RANDOMIZE SCALE R>D, D>R]

TOTAL REPUBLICAN 36%
TOTAL DEMOCRAT 45%
1. Strong Republican 22%
2. Not very strong Republican 14%
3. Independent 17%
4. Not very strong Democrat 14%
5. Strong Democrat 31%
6. A member of another party *%
7. Unsure 1%

IF INDEPENDENT OR UNSURE [QParty=3 OR 7], ASK:

2. [QPartyLean] Which of the following statements would you say best describes you?

[RANDOMIZE SCALE]
(n=187)
TOTAL LEAN REPUBLICAN 28%
TOTAL LEAN DEMOCRAT 29%
1. lalmost always vote for Republican candidates 13%
2. | vote for Republicans more often than | vote for Democrats 15%
3. | vote for Democrats more often than | vote for Republicans 15%
4. | almost always vote for Democratic candidates 14%
5. 1 vote equally for Democrats and Republicans 30%
6. Unsure 13%

[QPartyConsoIldated]
Total Republican+Republican- leaning Independents 41%
2. Total Democratic+Democratic- leaning Independents 51%
3. Total Independent 5%
4. Total Member of Another Party *%
5.  Unsure 2%



ASKALL:

3. [Qldeology] Regardless of how you typically vote, would you say you consider yourself to
be...? [RANDOMIZE SCALE CONSERVATIVE>LIBERAL, LIBERAL>CONSERVATIVE]

VERY/SOMEWHAT CONSERVATIVE 34%
VERY/SOMEWHAT LIBERAL 31%
1. Very conservative 16%
2. Somewhat conservative 19%
3. Moderate 31%
4. Somewhat liberal 18%
5.  Very liberal 14%
6. Unsure 3%

4. [QRightDirection] Would you say things in the United States are headed in the right
direction, or is the country off on the wrong track? [RANDOMIZE 1-2]

1. Right direction 39%
2.  Wrong track 54%
3.  Unsure 7%
5. [QApproval] Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as

President?

STRONGLY/SOMEWHAT APPROVE 52%
STRONGLY/SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 46%
1.  Strongly approve 28%
2.  Somewhat approve 24%
3. Somewhat disapprove 13%
4. Strongly disapprove 33%
5.  Unsure 2%

[QApprovalEconomic] Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the

U.S. economy?
STRONGLY/SOMEWHAT APPROVE
STRONGLY/SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE
Strongly approve

Somewhat approve

Somewhat disapprove

Strongly disapprove

Unsure

orON=

[QApprovallmmigration] Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling

immigration?
STRONGLY/SOMEWHAT APPROVE
STRONGLY/SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE
Strongly approve

2. Somewhat approve

3. Somewhat disapprove

4. Strongly disapprove

5. Unsure

—

50%
47%
27%
24%
13%
33%

3%

41%
52%
19%
22%
15%
38%

6%



8. [QApprovalForeign] Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling
foreign policy?

STRONGLY/SOMEWHAT APPROVE 45%
STRONGLY/SOMEWHAT DISAPPROVE 48%
1.  Strongly approve 21%
2. Somewhat approve 23%
3. Somewhat disapprove 14%
4. Strongly disapprove 34%
5.  Unsure 8%

[Favorability Battery] Do you have a favorable or unfavorable view of the following groups or
individuals who have been in the news lately? [RANDOMIZE] [DISPLAY AS GRID 3 PER PAGE]

1. Very 2. Somewhat 3. Heard of, 4. Somewhat 5. Very 6. Never heard
Favorable Favorable No Opinion Unfavorable Unfavorable of
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.
VIS VIS Very Somewhat Heard of, Somewhat Very Never
FAV. UNFAV. Favorable Favorable No OpinionUnfavorableUnfavorable heard of
A. Joe Biden 52% 45% 30% 22% 4% 11% 33% *%
B. The Democratic
Party 48% 47% 24% 24% 5% 15% 32% *%
C. Kamala Harris 47% 47% 26% 21% 5% 10% 37% 1%
D. Donald Trump 40% 57% 25% 15% 3% 8% 49% *%
E. The Republican
Party 38% 56% 13% 26% 5% 18% 37% 1%
F. Ron DeSantis 24% 32% 15% 9% 15% 6% 26% 29%
9. [Q2020Vote] Did you vote in the 2020 election?
1. Yes 96%
2. No 4%
3. Unsure *%

IF VOTED IN 2020 [Q2020Vote=1], ASK:

10. [QVotePlan] How did you cast your ballot in the 2020 election?

(n=935)
1. | voted by mail or absentee ballot 45%
2. | voted early in person 27%
3. | voted on Election Day, in person at a polling place 28%
4. Unsure *%

IF VOTED IN 2020 [Q2020Vote=1], ASK:

11. [Q2020Ballot] For which candidate did you vote in the 2020 presidential election?
[RANDOMIZE 1-2]

(n=935)
1. Donald Trump 46%
2. Joe Biden 52%
3. Jo Jorgensen 1%
4. Howie Hawkins *%
5. Kanye West *%
6. Someone else -
7. Unsure 1%



IF VOTED IN 2020 [Q2020Vote=1], ASK:

12. [QHouseVote] How did you vote for the U.S. House of Representatives in the 2020
election? [RANDOMIZE 1-2]

(n=935)

1. Voted for the Republican candidate 43%

2. Voted for the Democratic candidate 52%

3. Voted for a third party candidate 2%

4. There wasn’t an election in my district 3%
ASKALL:

13. [Q2016Vote] For which candidate did you vote in the 2016 presidential election?
[RANDOMIZE 1-2]

1. Hillary Clinton 40%
2.  Donald Trump 38%
3. Gary Johnson 3%
4. Jill Stein 1%
5.  Evan McMullin *%
6. Someone else 1%
7. ldidn’t vote 15%
8. Unsure 1%
14. [QTurnout] How likely are you to vote in the upcoming 2022 midterm elections?
EXTREMELY/VERY LIKELY 81%
NOT VERY/NOT AT ALL LIKELY 7%
1. Extremely likely 65%
2. Very likely 16%
3. Somewhat likely 9%
4. Not very likely 4%
5. Not at all likely 3%
6. Unsure 3%

15. [QGenericCongressional] If the election for Congress were held today and you had to
make a choice, for whom would you vote? [RANDOMIZE SCALE: D->R, R->D]

DEFINITELY/PROBABLY THE REPUBLICAN CANDIDATE 40%
DEFINITELY/PROBABLY THE DEMOCRATIC CANDIDATE 50%
1. Definitely the Republican candidate 27%
2. Probably the Republican candidate 13%
3. Probably the Democratic candidate 15%
4. Definitely the Democratic candidate 35%
5.  Unsure 10%

[RANDOMIZE ORDER OF QTRUMP2024 AND QBIDEN2024]

16. [QTrump2024] Would you like to see Donald Trump run for President in 2024?

1. Yes 33%
2. No 59%
3. Unsure 8%

17. [QBiden2024] Would you like to see Joe Biden run for President in 20247?
1. Yes 34%
2. No 51%
3. Unsure 15%



IF IDENTIFIES AS REPUBLICAN OR VOTES FOR REPUBLICANS MORE OFTEN THAN
DEMOCRATS [QParty=1-2 OR QPartyLean=1-2], ASK:

18. [QTrumpGOP] Would you say you consider yourself to be primarily a supporter of Donald
Trump, or a supporter of the Republican Party? [RANDOMIZE 1-2]

(n=402)
1. Supporter of Donald Trump 50%
2. Supporter of the Republican Party 43%
3. | don’t support either one 4%
4. Unsure 3%

IF IDENTIFIES AS REPUBLICAN OR VOTES FOR REPUBLICANS MORE OFTEN THAN
DEMOCRATS [QParty=1-2 OR QPartyLean=1-2], ASK:

19. [QPartylDGOP] Would you say you consider yourself to be more of a ...? [RANDOMIZE
SCALE 1-3, 3-1]

(n=402)
1. Conservative Republican 40%
2. Trump Republican 29%
3.  Moderate Republican 27%
4. Unsure 4%

IF IDENTIFIES AS REPUBLICAN OR VOTES FOR REPUBLICANS MORE OFTEN THAN
DEMOCRATS [QParty=1-2 OR QPartyLean=1-2], ASK:

20. [Q2024GOPTrump] If the 2024 Republican presidential primaries were being held today
and you had to make a choice, for whom would you vote? [RANDOMIZE SCALE 1-4, 4-1]

(n=402)
DEFINITELY/PROBABLY DONALD TRUMP 68%
DEFINITELY/PROBABLY A DIFFERENT REPUBLICAN CANDIDATE 25%
1. Donald Trump, definitely 44%
2.  Donald Trump, probably 24%
3. Adifferent Republican candidate, probably 12%
4. Adifferent Republican candidate, definitely 12%
5. Unsure 8%



IF IDENTIFIES AS REPUBLICAN OR VOTES FOR REPUBLICANS MORE OFTEN THAN
DEMOCRATS [QParty=1-2 OR QPartyLean=1-2], ASK:

21. [Q2024GOPFirst] If Donald Trump does NOT seek the Republican nomination for President
in 2024 and the presidential primaries were being held today, for whom would you vote?
[RANDOMIZE 1-21]

(n=402)
1.  Ron DeSantis 25%
2. Mike Pence 23%
3. Ted Cruz 9%
4. Donald Trump, Jr 5%
5. Nikki Haley 5%
6. Mitt Romney 4%
7. Marco Rubio 3%
8. Tom Cotton 1%
9. Tim Scott 1%
10. Josh Hawley 1%
11. Greg Abbott 1%
12. Kristi Noem 1%
13. Chris Christie 1%
14. Tucker Carlson *%
15. Mike Pompeo *%
16. Liz Cheney *%
17. Marjorie Taylor Greene *%
18. Larry Hogan -
19. Ben Sasse -
20. Rick Scott -
21. Mike Lindell -
22. Someone else (Please specify) 1%
23. Unsure 19%

IF IDENTIFIES AS REPUBLICAN OR VOTES FOR REPUBLICANS MORE OFTEN THAN
DEMOCRATS [QParty=1-2 OR QPartyLean=1-2], ASK:

22. [QGOPDirection] Would you say things in the Republican Party are headed in the right
direction, or is the Republican Party off on the wrong track? [RANDOMIZE 1-2]

(n=402)
1. Right direction 48%
2.  Wrong track 25%

3.  Unsure 27%



IF IDENTIFIES AS REPUBLICAN OR VOTES FOR REPUBLICANS MORE OFTEN THAN
DEMOCRATS [QParty=1-2 OR QPartyLean=1-2], ASK:

23. [QGOPIdeals] Which of the following stances would you say are most important to
someone calling themselves a Republican? Select up to three. [RANDOMIZE 1-14]
[SELECT MULTIPLE]

(n=402)
1. Putting America First 46%
2. Protecting the Second Amendment and the rights of gun owners 33%
3. Defending the police from defunding 25%
4. Supporting low taxes for individuals and businesses 22%
5. Promoting traditional family values 21%
6. Protecting American workers 21%
7. Being pro-life when it comes to abortion 19%
8. Protecting free speech 18%
9. Standing up to cancel culture 17%
10. Protecting Judeo-Christian values 14%
11. Supporting and defending Donald Trump 12%
12. Supporting military action abroad 8%
13. Supporting and defending Israel 7%
14. Supporting free trade agreements 4%
15. Something else (Please specify) 1%
16. Unsure 3%

IF IDENTIFIES AS DEMOCRAT OR VOTES FOR DEMOCRATS MORE OFTEN THAN REPUBLICANS
[QParty=4-5 OR QPartyLean=3-4], ASK:

24. [QPartylDDem] Would you say you consider yourself to be more of a...? [RANDOMIZE
SCALE 1-3, 3-1]

(n=529)
1. Moderate Democrat 42%
2. Bernie Sanders-style Democrat 26%
3. Mainstream liberal Democrat 25%
4. Unsure 7%



IF IDENTIFIES AS DEMOCRAT OR VOTES FOR DEMOCRATS MORE OFTEN THAN REPUBLICANS
[QParty=4-5 OR QPartyLean=3-4], ASK:

25. [Q2024DemFirst] If Joe Biden does NOT seek the Democratic nomination for President in
2024 and the presidential primaries were being held today, for whom would you vote?
[RANDOMIZE 1-15]

(n=529)
1.  Kamala Harris 33%
2. Pete Buttigieg 11%
3. Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez 8%
4. Cory Booker 6%
5. Stacey Abrams 6%
6. Elizabeth Warren 5%
7. Amy Klobuchar 2%
8. Andrew Yang 2%
9. Gavin Newsom 2%
10. Beto O’'Rourke 2%
11. Andy Beshear 1%
12. Gretchen Whitmer 1%
13. Tulsi Gabbard 1%
14. Kirsten Gillibrand 1%
15. Kyrsten Sinema *%
16. Someone else (Please specify) 1%
17. Unsure 18%

ASKALL:

26. [QlIssues] If you had to choose just one, which would you say is the biggest issue facing
the country today? [RANDOMIZE 1-15]

1. The coronavirus pandemic 23%
2. Jobs and the economy 16%
3. Immigration 11%
4. The environment and climate change 7%
5. Healthcare 7%
6. Political corruption 7%
7. Cost of living 5%
8. National security 4%
9. Race relations 4%
10. Taxes 3%
11. Crime 3%
12. Gun rights 2%
13. Infrastructure 1%
14. Education 1%
15. Drug abuse 1%
16. Something else (Please specify) 3%
17. Unsure 1%

27. [QBudgetHeard] Have you seen, read, or heard anything in the news lately about the $3.5
trillion budget resolution currently being debated in Congress?

TOTAL YES 69%
1.  Yes, alot 25%
2. Yes, alittle 45%
3. No 27%
4. Unsure 4%



28.

29.

30.

31.
32
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42,
43.

44,

[QBudgetSupport] Based on what you have heard, do you support or oppose the $3.5

trillion budget resolution currently being debated in Congress?

STRONGLY/SOMEWHAT SUPPORT 45%
STRONGLY/SOMEWHAT OPPOSE 29%
1. Strongly support 20%
2. Somewhat support 25%
3. Somewhat oppose 14%
4. Strongly oppose 15%
5. Unsure 26%

[QBudgetSpending] Thinking about the $3.5 trillion budget resolution that is being
debated in Congress, do you think a $3.5 trillion budget is spending too much money, too

little, or just the right amount? [RANDOMIZE SCALE 1-3, 3-1]

1.  Too much 40%
2. The right amount 30%
3. Too little 8%
4. Unsure 22%

[QInfraVote] Which of the following comes closest to your view, even if neither is exactly

right?

The House of Representatives should... [RANDOMIZE 1-2]
Vote on the infrastructure bill, regardless if the $3 5 trillion budget

1. resolution is passed 50%
Not vote on the infrastructure bill until the Senate passes the $3

2. 5 trillion budget resolution 21%

3. Unsure 29%

[HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE]
[HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE]
[HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE]
[HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE]
[HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE]
[HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE]
[HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE]
[HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE]
[HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE]
[HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE]
[HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE]
[HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE]
[HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE]

[HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE]



45. [HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE]

[Motorsports Battery] Changing topics, would you consider yourself a fan of any of the following
motorsports? [RANDOMIZE] [DISPLAY AS GRID 3 PER PAGE]

1. 1 am a big fan 2.1 am a casual 3. Have seen it, 4. Never seen it 5. Unsure
fan but am not really a
fan

|AM ANOT REALLY A 3. Have seen it,

BIG/CASUAL  FAN/NEVER 2.lamacasual  butam not
FAN SEEN IT1. | am a big fan fan really a fan4. Never seen it 5. Unsure
A. NASCAR 28% 70% 8% 20% 51% 18% 2%
B. IndyCar 20% 75% 6% 14% 44% 31% 5%
C. Formula1 18% 76% 5% 13% 43% 33% 6%

IF SAYS BIG OR CASUAL FORMULA 1 FAN [Motorsports Battery: Formula 1 1-2], ASK:

46. [QFormulaWhen] Around when would you say you became a fan of Formula 1?

(n=192)
WITHIN THE LAST YEAR OR TWO 31%
THREE YEARS AGO OR MORE 60%
1. Within the last few months 8%
2. Within the last year or two 23%
3. Three to five years ago 16%
4. More than five years ago 44%
5.  Unsure 9%

IF SAYS BIG OR CASUAL FORMULA 1 FAN [Motorsports Battery: Formula 1 1-2], ASK:

47. [QFormulaDTS] Have you ever watched the Netflix series “Formula 1: Drive to Survive”?

(n=192)
1. Yes 27%
2. No 68%

3. Unsure 5%



IF SAYS BIG OR CASUAL FORMULA 1 FAN [Motorsports Battery: Formula 1 1-2], ASK:

48. [QFormulaDriver] If you had to choose up to three, which of the current Formula 1 drivers
would you say are your favorites? [RANDOMIZE 1-20] [SELECT MULTIPLE]

(n=192)
1.  Lewis Hamilton 18%
2. Mick Schumacher 17%
3. Fernando Alonso 12%
4. George Russell 11%
5. Antonio Giovinazzi 10%
6. Sergio Perez 9%
7. Pierre Gasly 9%
8. Valtteri Bottas 8%
9. Daniel Ricciardo 8%
10. Esteban Ocon 8%
11. Sebastian Vettel 8%
12. Kimi Raikkonen 7%
13. Lando Norris 6%
14. Nikita Mazepin 5%
15. Nicholas Latifi 5%
16. Charles Leclerc 4%
17. Carlos Sainz 4%
18. Lance Stroll 4%
19. Yuki Tsunoda 3%
20. Max Verstappen 1%

21. Unsure 34%



ASKALL:

49. [QNews] Which, if any, of the following do you listen to, read, or watch to stay informed
about current affairs and political news? Choose all that apply. [SELECT MULTIPLE]
[RANDOMIZE 1-30]

1 Local TV news 45%
2. Facebook 34%
3. CNN 31%
4. ABC News 30%
5. NBC News 28%
6. Fox News 27%
7. CBS News 26%
8. Local newspaper 22%
9. Local radio news 18%
10. MSNBC 17%
11. Twitter 16%
12. Instagram 16%
13. The New York Times 15%
14. PBS 13%
15. The Washington Post 12%
16. NPR 12%
17. USA Today 11%
18. Podcasts 1%
19. Yahoo News 10%
20. The Wall Street Journal 9%
21. Talk radio 9%
22. Reddit 9%
23. Huffington Post 8%
24. Newsmax 7%
25. Reuters 5%
26. OAN 4%
27. Univision 3%
28. Breitbart 2%
29. Vox 2%
30. Telemundo 2%
31. Something else (Please specify) 4%

32. None of these 6%



50. [QSocial] Which social media platforms or apps do you use? [SELECT MULTIPLE]
[RANDOMIZE 1-10]

1. Facebook 81%
2. YouTube 65%
3. Instagram 44%
4., Pinterest 30%
5.  Twitter 29%
6. TikTok 25%
7. Snapchat 24%
8. LinkedIn 22%
9. Reddit 14%
10. WhatsApp 13%
11. Something else (Please specify) 1%
12. None of these 6%

51. [QGender] Do you describe yourself as a man, a woman, or in some other way?
[RANDOMIZE 1-2]

1. Man 47%
2. Woman 52%
3. In some other way 1%

52. [QRace] What is your race or ethnicity? [SELECT MULTIPLE] [RANDOMIZE 1-6]

White 72%
2. Black or African American 13%
3. Hispanic or Latino 10%
4. Asian 4%
5. Native American or Alaska Native 1%
6. Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander *%
7. Something else 1%

53. [QLanguage] Which language do you primarily speak at home: English or another

language?
1. English 96%
2. Another language (Please specify) 3%
3. Unsure *%

54. [QEducation] What is the highest level of education you have completed?

1. High school or less 24%
2. Some college 26%
3. Associate’s degree 1%
4. Bachelor’s degree 27%
5. Graduate degree 1%
6. Prefer not to say -
55. [QAge] What is your age?

18-29 16%
2. 30-39 16%
3. 40-49 16%
4. 50-64 27%
5. 65+ 25%



56. [QEmployment] What is your current employment status?

1. Employed full-time 33%
2. Employed part-time 1%
3. Freelance, contract, or temporary work 2%
4. “Gig economy” work like ride shares, food delivery, or dog walking 1%
5. Unemployed and looking for work 1%
6. Stay-at-home parent or caregiver 6%
7. Full time student 3%
8. Retired 29%
9. Something else 4%
10. Prefer not to say 1%

IF EMPLOYED [QEMPLOYMENT =1, 2, 3, 4], ASK:

57. [QTypeofWork] Which of the following comes closest to describing the kind of work you

do?
(n=447)
1. White collar worker, like work at a desk or an office 50%
2. Blue collar worker, like work with my hands or in a factory 31%
3. Service worker, like work in a store or hospital 16%
4. Unsure 3%
ASK ALL:
58. [QIncome] Which range includes your annual household income?
1. Less than $30,000 per year 29%
2. $30,000 to $49,999 per year 20%
3. $50,000 to $74,999 per year 22%
4. $75,000 to $125,000 per year 18%
5. More than $125,000 per year 9%
6. Prefer not to say 2%
59. [QState] In what state do you live?
1. States in the Northeast 18%
2. States in the Midwest 23%
3. States in the South 37%
4. States in the West 22%
60. [QUrbanRural] How would you describe the area in which you live?
1. City 30%
2. Suburb near a city 41%
3. Small town not near a city 1%
4. Rural or country area 18%
61. [QMarital] What is your current marital status?
1. Single, never married 26%
2.  Married 56%
3. Separated 2%
4. Divorced 1%
5.  Widowed 4%
6. Prefer not to say *%



62. [QKids] Do you currently have children under the age of 18 in your home?

1. Yes 27%
2. No 73%
3. Prefer not to say *%

63. [QReligion] How would you describe your religion?

1. Evangelical Protestant/Born- Again Christian 24%
2. Mainline Protestant 1%
3. Roman Catholic 20%
4. Latter-Day Saint (Mormon) 2%
5. Jewish 3%
6. Muslim 1%
7. Agnostic 7%
8. Atheist 5%
9. Something else 19%
10. Prefer not to say 8%
64. [QChurch] Before the COVID-19 pandemic, how often did you typically attend a religious
service?
1. Atleast once a week 24%
2. Once or twice a month 11%
3. Afewtimes a year 13%
4. Usually just for religious holidays 13%
5. Never 37%
6. Prefer not to say 3%
65. [QChurchOld] How often do you currently attend a religious service?
1. Atleast once a week 20%
2. Once or twice a month 9%
3. Afew times a year 1%
4. Usually just for religious holidays 1%
5. Never 45%
6. Prefer not to say 5%
66. [QRegVote] Are you at least 18 years old and registered to vote?
1. Yes 100%
2. No -
3. Unsure -

67. [QIndustry] Do you or does anyone in your household work in any of the following
industries? [SELECT MULTIPLE] [RANDOMIZE 1-7]

1. Technology 3%
2. Sales 5%
3. Healthcare or the pharmaceutical industry 8%
4. Journalism or the media -
5. Food service or the restaurant industry 5%
6. Market research -
7. Public relations -
8. None of these 81%



